

Nos. 18-2974, 18-3167

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

BRIAN FIELDS, PAUL TUCKER, DEANA WEAVER, SCOTT RHOADES, JOSHUA
NEIDERHISER, REV. DR. NEAL JONES, RICHARD KINIRY, PENNSYLVANIA
NONBELIEVERS, INC., DILLSBURG AREA FREETHINKERS, LANCASTER
FREETHOUGHT SOCIETY, AND PHILADELPHIA ETHICAL SOCIETY,

Plaintiffs / Appellees / Cross-Appellants,

v.

SPEAKER, PARLIAMENTARIAN, AND DIRECTOR OF SPECIAL EVENTS OF THE
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, AND REPRESENTATIVES FOR
PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE DISTRICTS 92, 95, 97, 165, 167, 193, AND 196,

Defendants / Appellants / Cross-Appellees,

and

REPRESENTATIVE FOR PENNSYLVANIA HOUSE DISTRICT 182,

Non-Appealing, Nonparticipating Defendant.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Middle District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 16-1764, Hon. Christopher C. Conner

BRIEF OF APPELLEES / CROSS-APPELLANTS BRIAN FIELDS, ET AL.

ALLEN WARSHAW
*1035 McCormick Road
Mechanicsburg, PA 17055
(717) 514-6687*

ERIC O. HUSBY
*American Atheists
306 South Boulevard
Tampa, FL 33606
(813) 251-3337*

RICHARD B. KATSKEE
ALEX J. LUCHENITSER
Counsel of record
PATRICK GRUBEL*

**Not admitted in D.C.
Americans United for
Separation of Church
and State
1310 L Street NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 466-7306
luchenitser@au.org*

Counsel for Plaintiffs / Appellees / Cross-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iv
Introduction.....	1
Jurisdictional Statement	1
House’s Appeal.....	1
Plaintiffs’ Cross-Appeal.....	1
Issues Presented	2
Statement of Related Cases.....	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Facts.....	3
1. Invocations before the House.....	3
2. Plaintiffs’ desire to deliver invocations.....	6
3. The House’s discrimination against Plaintiffs	12
4. The House’s former policy of requiring visitors to rise for prayer	18
B. Proceedings	21
Summary of Argument	22
Standard of Review	24
Argument.....	24
I. The House’s guest-chaplain-selection policy violates the Establishment Clause.....	24
A. The House is discriminating based on religion	25
1. Government is prohibited from discriminating based on religion in selecting invocation-presenters.....	25
2. Plaintiffs’ beliefs are religions.....	33
3. Even if Plaintiffs’ belief systems were not religions, government must not favor religion over nonreligion.....	38
B. The House’s invocation policy entangles state officials in improper religious judgments	40

1.	The House’s policy results in improper inquiries and judgments about the religions of proposed guest chaplains	41
2.	The House’s policy results in improper inquiries and judgments about what qualifies as prayer	42
a.	The House is improperly prescribing theistic prayer	42
b.	Legislative invocations need not be theistic.....	44
c.	The House is not permitted to required theistic prayer on the ground that legislative invocations are governmental or internally directed speech.....	48
C.	History cannot justify the House’s discriminatory policy	50
II.	The House’s guest-chaplain-selection policy violates the Free Exercise, Free Speech, and Equal Protection Clauses	58
A.	The House’s policy violates the Free Exercise and Free Speech Clauses	59
B.	The House’s policy violates the Equal Protection Clause	62
C.	The government-speech doctrine does not render the Free Exercise, Free Speech, and Equal Protection Clauses inapplicable.....	63
III.	The House’s former policy of requiring visitors to rise for prayers violated the Establishment Clause.....	66
A.	The Establishment Clause prohibits the House from coercing visitors to rise for prayers.....	66
B.	The House’s pre-2017 policy is not moot.....	69
	Conclusion	71
	Certifications of counsel.....	73

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU of N.J. v. Schundler, 104 F.3d 1435 (3d Cir. 1997) 29

Africa v. Pennsylvania, 662 F.2d 1025 (3d Cir. 1981) 34, 36

Agency for Int’l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc’y Int’l,
570 U.S. 205 (2013) 60

Alvarado v. City of San Jose, 94 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 1996) 37

Atheists of Fla. v. City of Lakeland, 713 F.3d 577 (11th Cir. 2013),
aff’g in part and vacating in part 838 F. Supp. 2d 1293
(M.D. Fla. 2012).....30, 39, 40, 71

Barker v. Conroy, 282 F. Supp. 3d 346 (D.D.C. 2017),
appeal docketed, No. 17-5278 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 20, 2017)..... 3

Bormuth v. County of Jackson, 870 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2017)
(en banc), *cert. denied*, 138 S. Ct. 2708 (2018) 45, 68

Branti v. Finkel, 445 U.S. 507 (1980) 60

Burlington N. R.R. v. Ford, 504 U.S. 648 (1992) 62

Center for Inquiry, Inc. v. Marion Circuit Court Clerk,
758 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 2014) 32, 33

City of Mesquite v. Aladdin’s Castle, Inc., 455 U.S. 283 (1982)..... 69, 70

City of New Orleans v. Dukes, 427 U.S. 297 (1976) 62

County of Allegheny v. ACLU Greater Pittsburgh Chapter,
492 U.S. 573 (1989) 52, 66

Cuffley v. Mickes, 208 F.3d 702 (8th Cir. 2000) 60

Cutter v. Wilkinson, 544 U.S. 709 (2005) 39

<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	60
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	40, 48, 56
<i>Epperson v. Arkansas</i> , 393 U.S. 97 (1968)	25, 38
<i>Estate of Thornton v. Caldor, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 703 (1985).....	38
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	57
<i>Fallon v. Mercy Catholic Med. Ctr. of Se. Pa.</i> , 877 F.3d 487 (3d Cir. 2017).....	34, 35
<i>Fellowship of Humanity v. County of Alameda</i> , 315 P.2d 394 (Cal. Dist. Ct. App. 1957).....	34
<i>Foglia v. Renal Ventures Mgmt.</i> , 754 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2014)	24
<i>Freedom From Religion Found. v. Chino Valley Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 896 F.3d 1132 (9th Cir. 2018).....	52
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Emtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	69, 70, 71
<i>Galli v. N.J. Meadowlands Comm’n</i> , 490 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Glassroth v. Moore</i> , 335 F.3d 1282 (11th Cir. 2003)	33
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	62
<i>Grove v. Mead Sch. Dist. No. 354</i> , 753 F.2d 1528 (9th Cir. 1985).....	37
<i>Harper v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 383 U.S. 663 (1966).....	57
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989)	31, 40
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	65
<i>In re McDonald</i> , 205 F.3d 606 (3d Cir. 2000).....	28

<i>Jackson v. Danberg</i> , 594 F.3d 210 (3d Cir. 2010)	66
<i>Kalka v. Hawk</i> , 215 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	37
<i>Katcoff v. Marsh</i> , 755 F.2d 223 (2d Cir. 1985)	39
<i>Kaufman v. McCaughtry</i> , 419 F.3d 678 (7th Cir. 2005)	33
<i>Kurtz v. Baker</i> , 829 F.2d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	47
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	25
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	40, 48, 56, 66
<i>Lipp v. Morris</i> , 579 F.2d 834 (3d Cir. 1978)	68
<i>Lund v. Rowan County</i> , 863 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2017) (en banc), <i>cert. denied</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2564 (2018)	29, 68
<i>Malnak v. Yogi</i> , 592 F.2d 197 (3d Cir. 1979).....	36, 37
<i>Marcavage v. National Park Service</i> , 666 F.3d 856 (3d Cir. 2012)	71
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1744 (2017).....	48, 61, 64
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	25, 38, 39
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	56, 59
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	62, 63
<i>Niemotko v. Maryland</i> , 340 U.S. 268 (1951)	65
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015).....	56
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Sch. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007)	69, 70

Peloza v. Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist., 37 F.3d 517 (9th Cir. 1994)..... 37

Pelphrey v. Cobb County, 547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008)..... 28, 30

Pleasant Grove City v. Summum, 555 U.S. 460 (2009) 48

Police Dep’t v. Mosley, 408 U.S. 92 (1972) 65

Real Alternatives, Inc. v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.,
867 F.3d 338 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 35

Reed v. Great Lakes Cos., 330 F.3d 931 (7th Cir. 2003) 33

Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill., 497 U.S. 62 (1990) 60, 65

San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez, 411 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 62

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe, 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....39, 45, 56, 66

Sch. Dist. v. Schempp, 374 U.S. 203 (1963) 57

Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Ass’n Local Union No. 27 v.
E.P. Donnelly, Inc., 737 F.3d 879 (3d Cir. 2013)..... 28

Simpson v. Chesterfield County Board of Supervisors,
404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005) 31, 32

Snyder v. Murray City Corp., 159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998) 32

Strayhorn v. Ethical Soc’y of Austin, 110 S.W.3d 458 (Tex. App. 2003) 34

Texas Monthly, Inc. v. Bullock, 489 U.S. 1 (1989) 38

Theriault v. Silber, 547 F.2d 1279 (5th Cir. 1977)..... 34

Tony & Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of Labor, 471 U.S. 290 (1985) 31

Torcaso v. Watkins, 367 U.S. 488 (1961).....*passim*

Town of Greece v. Galloway, 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....*passim*

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) 70

United States v. Armstrong, 517 U.S. 456 (1996) 62

United States v. Carolene Prods. Co., 304 U.S. 144 (1938) 62

United States v. Gov’t of Virgin Islands, 363 F.3d 276 (3d Cir. 2004) 70

United States v. Moon, 718 F.2d 1210 (2d Cir. 1983) 33–34

United States v. Virginia, 518 U.S. 515 (1996) 56

United States v. Warren, 338 F.3d 258 (3d Cir. 2003) 27

Viera v. Life Ins. Co. of N. Am., 642 F.3d 407 (3d Cir. 2011) 24

Walker v. Texas Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans,
135 S. Ct. 2239 (2015) 48

Wash. Ethical Soc’y v. District of Columbia,
249 F.2d 127 (D.C. Cir. 1957) 34

W. Va. Ass’n of Club Owners & Fraternal Servs. v. Musgrave,
553 F.3d 292 (4th Cir. 2009) 63

W. Va. State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette, 319 U.S. 624 (1943)..... 72

Williamson v. Brevard County, 276 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (M.D. Fla. 2017),
appeal docketed, No. 17-15769 (11th Cir. Jan. 2, 2018)..... 3, 58

Wishnatsky v. Rovner, 433 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2006) 60

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

I.R.C. § 170(b)(1)(A)(i) 38

28 U.S.C. § 1291 2

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 1

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 3 58

Other Authorities

*Available Emblems of Belief for Placement on Government
Headstones and Markers*, Nat’l Cemetery Admin.,
<http://1.usa.gov/1ElvZM8> (last visited Jan. 23, 2019)..... 37

Colo. H. J., 71st Gen. Assemb., 1st Reg. Sess. (May 1, 2017),
<http://bit.ly/2BTqY83>..... 47

161 Cong. Rec. H5878 (daily ed. Sept. 10, 2015) 54

Ryan T. Cragun, et al., *On the Receiving End: Discrimination
toward the Non-Religious in the United States*,
27 J. Contemp. Religion 105 (2012), <http://bit.ly/1rfaygK> 11, 62

Margaret Downey, *Discrimination Against Atheists: The Facts*,
24.4 Free Inquiry (2004), <http://bit.ly/1VUEs6k> 62–63

Steven DuBois, *Federal Prisons Agree to Recognize Humanism
as Religion*, AP (July 27, 2015), <http://bit.ly/2EANnnJ> 37

Penny Edgell, et al., *Atheists as “Other”: Moral Boundaries and Cultural
Membership in American Society*, 71 Am. Soc. Rev. 211 (2006),
<http://bit.ly/1XUH3v6>..... 63

House—3rd Day of Regular Session, Fla. Senate (Jan. 11, 2018),
<http://bit.ly/2HaIxjo> 47

House Video (2017-04-05), Iowa Legislature (Apr. 5, 2017),
<http://bit.ly/2o53XWq> 47

Invocation, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014) 44

Invocation, Merriam-Webster, <http://bit.ly/1Rua0bP>
(last visited Feb. 1, 2019) 44

Invocation, Oxford Dictionaries, <http://bit.ly/1WXlSf2>
 (last visited Feb. 1, 2019) 44

Thomas Jefferson, *Notes on the State of Virginia* (1784) 57

Jeffrey M. Jones, *Atheists, Muslims See Most Bias as Presidential Candidates*, Gallup (June 21, 2012), <http://bit.ly/PYVMrT> 63

J. of Proceedings of the S. of Md., 2015 Reg. Sess.,
<http://bit.ly/2o2bK7k>..... 47

Andrew Koppelman, *Phony Originalism and the Establishment Clause*, 103 Nw. U. L. Rev. 727 (2009) 57

Hemant Mehta, *After Long Delay, Maine Senate Finally Allows Atheist to Deliver Invocation*, Patheos: Friendly Atheist (Feb. 16, 2018),
<https://bit.ly/2IMKMNs> 47

Prayer, Merriam-Webster, <http://bit.ly/1TLTnyb>
 (last visited Feb. 1, 2019) 44

Prayer, Oxford Dictionaries, <http://bit.ly/1sdhYkU>
 (last visited Feb. 1, 2019) 44-45

Prayer for Relief, Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 45

Secular Elected Officials, Center for Freethought Equality,
<https://bit.ly/2Xg5UQC> (last visited Feb. 20, 2019) 54

A Secular Invocation Maine House 2 7 2017, YouTube (May 15, 2017),
<http://bit.ly/2BpQGjb>..... 47

Lawton K. Swan & Martin Heesacker, *Anti-Atheist Bias in the United States: Testing Two Critical Assumptions*,
 1 *Secularism & Nonreligion* 32 (2012), <https://bit.ly/2t3uoNx> 63

The Writings of the Late Elder John Leland (L.F. Greene ed. 1845) 58

Writings of Thomas Jefferson (P. Ford ed. 1892)..... 57
